Liabilities

Deposits from customers 6,571,461   859,639   97,955   60,322   -   -   7,589,377   2.65%

Deposit and placement of banks

   and other financial institutions 2,180,070   -   -   -   -   -   2,180,070   3.65%

Financing scheme funds 48,584   46,529   222,134   328,651   1,043,865   - 1,689,763   0.45%

Government grants -   -   -   -   -   807,325 807,325

Other liabilities -   -   -   -   -   144,938 144,938

Total liabilities   8,800,115   906,168   320,089   388,973  1,043,865   952,263   12,411,473

157

 Company No: 811810-U

BANK PERTANIAN MALAYSIA BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont'd)

A. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont'd)

(d) Market Risk (cont'd)

Profit rate sensitivity

The table below shows the impact of the Bank’s profit before tax and equity to an up and down 100 basis point parallel rate shock:

+100bp -100bp +100bp -100bp

RM '000 RM '000 RM '000 RM '000

Impact on profit before tax 94,350   (94,350)   81,282   (81,282)

Impact on equity (200,966)  213,043   (216,309)   232,404

2018 2017

158

 Company No: 811810-U

BANK PERTANIAN MALAYSIA BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont'd)

A. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont'd)

(e) Operational risk

(i) Nature of operational risk

(ii) Definition of operational risk

(iii) Management of operational risk

Operational risk is inherent in the Bank’s business operations and associated with the

Bank’s involvement with financial instruments, other than credit, market and liquidity

risks.

Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes,

people and systems and from external events. This definition includes legal risk but